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Yes. With respect to this table, Mr. Jensen explained that the savings values wers
i based on a simple calculation that multiples the difference in
'wattage between the assumed base technology and the efficient

.+ technology and the number of hours of operation. The operating
. hours used in the calculation are shown in Table 7.

' Ameren Ex. 4.0, p 41

However, when I performed the “simple calculation” described by Mr. 3mm"for: -

' some of the measures, I got different results than those found in the table. In a data
'Erequest rﬁpdnse‘s, the Company suggested that it would be making several modifications -

to Mr. Jensen’s testimbny and his Tables 6 and 7 (although at the time of this writing, I |

have not seen these revisions posted to e-Docket).

What revisions to Mr. Jensen’s Table 7 “Operating Hours” did the

. :Comﬁany’s data request response suggest would be appropriate?
: The original Table 7, which provides input to computations needed to produce
_Table 6, included one number for the operating hours for “small retail” lighting.
.A:ccord.ihg to the data request response, the operating hours for this sector should

distinguish between CFL and non-CFL lighting. The revised table would use the

previous value of 3,724 for CFL lighting, but would add a new value of 4,004 for non-

575 CFL lighting.
576 Q. What revisions to Mr. Jensen’ table of “Proposed Deemed Annual kWh
577 Savings Values” did the Company’s data request response suggest would be
578 appropriate?
® Staff data request EDiv 2.05.
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A. The revisions to that table would be to the energy savings shown for non-CFL
lighting measures. The suggested revisions are due to three factors identified by the

Company in its response to Staff’s data request. First, there is the change in the operating

hour assumptions, as described in the immediately preceding question and answer.
Second, the original calculations included “interactive effects.” The data request
response indicates that that these effects are a function of the interaction between lighting
and building thermal loads, that such effects can be quite variable, and that, therefore, the
revised table would exclude these effects and would be based solely on_t.hg difference m
power consumption between the two technologies and hours of operﬁtibn. In the.sﬁldy'f:'i 3y
conducted by Itron that the Company cites as support for these values, the energy
interaction effect for the Retail — Small market sector is 1.11.7 In excluding this
~ interaction value of 1.11, the Company is implicitly including the more ‘.‘consgrvative”"?i : :. o
value of 1.00 (i.e., conservatively avoiding overestimating the energy savings).
Third, the Company’s response indicates that
[Tlhe difference in power consumption between the base and
efficient technologies is not simply the difference in bulb wattage
between base and efficient technologies. The ballasts themselves
draw varying levels of power. Electronic ballasts draw less power
than magnetic ballasts, with power consumption based on.the

"ballast factor,” which is lower for more efficient ballasts Iugher for 3
less efficient ones.

The Company also pr0v1dcd Staff with a table entitled “Calculatlons for T 8 Measures 3"

which purportedly takes into account both lamp and ballast wattage dlfferences

39, provided as “ED 1.01_Attach 16.PDF,” in response to Staff data request EDiv 1.01 to ComEd

diameter, while T12 would have a diameter of 12/8ths (or 1.5) inches.
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o Whatg.'is contained within Table 9 (Ameren Ex 4.0, pp. 42-43)?

Thls table contains the Company’s proposcd deemed values for “Net-to-Gross”

.( ‘NTG”) ratlos for each of the Company’s programs, as well as each of DCEO’
- programs As I am about to dcscrlbe an NTG ratio is an adjustment to an othermse vahd_ - i
- :;_e'__stlmate of .ﬂ:.l'e e_mﬂrgy savings attributable to the msta]led efficiency measures under
exammatlon :‘.Ide;illiy, an NTG ratio would accurately take into account the following

- behavioral phenomena:

First an NTG ratio would effectively deduct the portion of savings that would

“have occurred even in the absence of the program that encouraged those measures to bc-j. IR

mstaﬂed, because.(a) some of the participants would have installed the same measures at -

the same tlme, (b) some of the participants would have installed the same measures buta |
little later, and (c¢) some of the participants would have installed measures that were not

quite as efficient as those under examination, but would still be greater-than-standard

efficiency measures (with some of those being installed at the same time that the

measures under examination were installed, and others being installed somewhat later).

Some refer to this as “free-rider” effects.

Second, an NTG ratio would effectively add savings due to efficiency measures
other than those under examination, installed either by program participants or non-
participants, but that would not have been installed in the absence of the efficiency
program. Some refer to this as “spillover effects.”

Thus, an NTG ratio could be derived as:

100%
— a percentage capturing free rider effects
+ a percentage capturing spillover effects.
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Did you identify any potential inaccuracies with the deemed values within |
Table 9 (Ameren Ex. 4.0, pp. 42-43)?

Yes. What initially struck me when I first saw Table 9 in Mr. Jensen’s testimony
is that for 21 of the 22 programs for which a value is listed, the proposed value is the
same—~0.8. This seemed suspicious to me. It certainly suggests that this particular
deemed value is much more of a guesstimate than the result of years of empirical study,
as suggested by Ameren witness Voytas when he states:

The term “deemed” refers to an estimate of an energy savings or
demand savings or a net-to-gross assumption for a single measure or
program that (1) has been developed from data sources and-
analytical methods that are w1dely considered acceptable for the

measure and purpose, and (2) is applicable to the s1tuatlon bemg
evaluated. :

Ameren Ex. 2.0, p. 31.
Deemed savings and NTG ratios are used to stipulate energy

efficiency measure savings and NTG ratios for projects with well—-
known and documented values. .

Ameren Ex. 2.0, p. 31. .

Have you attempted to learn the basis for this 0.8, wlnchthe Cemi)_alii seeks -

to have deemed for 21 of its 22 programs? I

Yes. I searched the California Energy Efficiency Policy Manual, cited by ﬁ:llc' _ .‘

Company as its basis for the proposed NTG ratios. Apparent, the CPUC consideré 08 to

be a “default value.” For instance, Chapter 4 of the CPUC’s “Energ§ Efﬁclenay i?p‘licfg:_

Manual” states, in part, L | L

Applicants should refer to the SPM to determine the appropnata

manner in which to use NTGRs in submitting program cost-
effectiveness information. Program proposals should use - the

applicable NTGRs listed below. If a program is not listed below, or if
a proposed program design deviates substantially from past design of
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related programs, program proposals may utilize a default NTGR of
0.8 until such time as a new, more appropriate, value is determined in
the course of program evaluation. All existing programs not listed
below shall also use a default value of 0.8.

Table 4.2. Net-lo-Gross Ratios
Program Area/Program Met-to-Gross
N Residential
" | Appliance early retirement and replacement 0.80
Lalifornia Home Energy Efficiency Rating System 0.72
{CHEERS) .
Eesidential Audils 0.72
Refrigerator Recycling /Freezer Recycling 0.53/057¢
Revidential Contractor Program 0.89
Emerging Technologies 0.83
other residential programs 0.20
| Nonresidential
| Advanced water heating systems 1.00
Crin Laundry and Dry Cleaner Education 0.70
Communercial and agricuftural information, tools, or design 0.83
assistance services
Comprehenaive Space Conditioning 1.60
Lodging Education 0.70
Fxpreas Efficiency {(rebates) 0.96
Energy Management Services, including audits {for smali 0.83
and medium customers)
Food Services Equipment Retrofit 1.00
Industrial Information and Services 0.74
Larpe Standard Performance Contract 0.7
'All other nonresidential programs .50
New Consiruction
Industrial and Agricultural Process 0.94
Industrial new construction incentives 8.62
Savings by Design 0832
All other new construction programs .80

CPUC, “Energy Efficiency Policy Manual,” Version 2, August 2003, pp. 18-19.°
Of course, this alone does not explain the basis for the 0.8 value, and such an explanation
is not to be found in the entire CPUC document.

Q. Do you recommend that, in this docket, the Commission “deem” the values

¢ Although this manual is “Prepared by the Energy Division,” it purportedly “contains the California Public Utilities
Commission’s (Commission) policy rules in the development and evaluation of energy efficiency programs in
California.”
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664 presented in the three tables from Mr. Jensen’s testimony, discussed above?
665 A No. Even if I believed that “deeming” was a good idea in general (which I
666 discuss in a later question and answer), based on the various concerns expressed above
667 about potential inaccuracies in Mr. Jensen’s tables, I would recommend against the
| 668 Commission approving these values for purposes of Sections 12-103 (i) and (j) of the

669 Act. Further analysis may reveal my concerns with specific values to be unwarranted,

670 but, at this time, I cannot endorse these particular values.
671 Q. Does the DCEO seek Commission approval of deemed values?
- 672 A, Yes. DCEO witness Feipel states,
ey DCEQ’s energy efficiency programs and implementation plan are
674 currently based on kWh savings values related to individual efficiency
. 675 measures, net-to-gross ratios, and realization rates based on
676 nationwide efficiency data supplied to DCEQ and the utilities by ICF
677 International, Inc. DCEO requests that these kWh savings, net-to-
678 gross, and realization rate values be approved by the Commission for
679 use in the first three year planning period. If approved, these values = -
680 would apply unless and until the results of the Measurement and’ ~ . &
681 Evaluation process determined that they should be modified based on -~ -
o 682 information collected in Illinois. To the extent that the evaluator-and.
o683 the Advisory Group described below should propose different values
684 : than those approved in the plans, those new values, if accepted by the
685 Commission, would apply on a going forward basis.
686 - DCEOEx. 1.0, p. 54.
687 Q. Specifically, what values does DCEO seek to hﬁ‘;e deemed by the _ N
688 Commission? .
689 AL In Staff data request EDiv 2.01(a), Staff sought clarification from DCEO of the
- 690 ' specific values the agency seeks to have deemed. The Department’s im'tial response was
- 691 ' ~ as follows:
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'{a‘} Please provide tables listing alf values for kWh savings, net-to-gross ratios,
SENEE realization rates, and all other categories for which DCEO seeks approval by the
- Commission for use in the first three year planning period. '

" RESPONSE:
a) The information requested is contained in DCEO Exhibit 1.01.

DCEO 1mt1al response to EDiv 2.01(a)

. - To Staff, the Department’s initial response to this data request implied that it
sought pjgﬁnﬁmber included in DCEQ Ex. 1.01 to be deemed. From inspection of
_.DCEO‘ Ex; 1..0.1, that meant that the Department seemed to be requesting, among other

things, that the total level of planned kWh savings would be deemed. Since, among other

| savings, Staff sought additional clarification from DCEO. A document entitled,

‘“Clarification to ... EDiv 2.01(a),” was received by Staff on December 13°2007. Itis
. reproduced below:

EDiv2.01 On page 54 of DCEO Ex. 1.0, DCEO witness Mr. Feipel states,

DCEQ's energy efficiency programs and implementation plan are currently =
based on kWh savings values related to individual efficiency measures, net-
to-gross ratios, and realization rates based on nationwide afficiency data
supplied to DCEO and the wiilities by ICF Imternational, Inc. DCEO
requests that these AWh savings, net-to-gross, and realization rate values be
approved by the Commission for use in the first three year planning period.
If approved, these values would apply unless and until the results of the
Measurement and Evaluation process determined that they should be
modified based on information collected in Illincis. To the extent that the
evaluator and the Advisory Group described below should propose different
values than those approved in the plans, those new values, if accepred by the
Commission, would apply on a going forward basis.

(2) Please provide tables fisting all values for kWh savings, net-to-gross ratios,
realization rates, and all other categories for which DCEO secks approval by
the Commission for use in the first three year planning period.

RESPONSE:
a) Afier further discussion with Commission steff, it appeats that a list of measure-leve!

N kWh savings, net-to-gross ratios, and realization rates is being requested, This
706 information is contained in the following exhibits:
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DCEO Exhibit 1.01 containg the assumed net-to-gross ratios and realization rates for all
of DCEQ’s programs. These were provided to DCEO by ICF, Inc.

Appendix B of ComEd Exhibit 1.0 Docket No. 07-0540 (also Appendix B of Ameren
Exhibit 2.1 Docket No. 07-0539) contains the kWh savings for specific measures
included in the Public Sector Prescriptive Program. These were provided by ICF, Inc.
from the DEER database,

DCEOQ Exhibits 1.08, 1.09, 1.10, and 1.11 contain KWh savings for specific measures
included in the Low Income New Construction and Gut Rehab, Low Income Moderate
Rehab, Low Income Energy Efficient Single-family Remodeling, and Low Income
Energy Efficiency Direct Install programs. These values were provided by DomusPlus
based on the Energy Star calenlators.

Table 6 in ComEd Bxhibit 6.0 Docket No. 67-0540 (also Table 7 in Ameren Exhibit 4.0
Docket No. 07-0539) contains residential lighting kWh savings.

The attached table contains the lighting KkWh savings values for Pubhc Sector hmldmgs
These values were provided to DCEOQ by ICF, Inc.
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Does the Department’s clarification to Staff data request EDiv Zlﬂi(ﬁ), S

reproduced above, resolve your uncertainty with the respect to what the

Department seeks to have deemed?

No.

What uncertainty persists, in your view?
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* First, the “Clarification to ... EDiv 2.01(a)” suggests that DCEQ se:e:ks= for

' "§"‘i'?ca"ii£ﬁﬁon ratcs” to be deemed. I would note that Mr. Jensen (from ICF International, -
whmh :DCEOgci'teﬂs as being responsible for providing these numbers) states in response

' to itildi_:hef Staff data request (EDiv 3.01 to ComEd) that realization rates should not be

deexﬁéd, explaining:

“Realization rate” is defined in the Plan as “[t}he ratio of ex post program savings toex anfe .~ -
- estimates of savings.” (ComEd Ex. 1.0, at 121 (Glossary of Terms).) The realization rate is

used in the analysis of programs to account for uncertainty 2round program performance. The

rate used in the Plan is used primarily as a parameter in the uncertainty analysis. The value of

0.95 is based on a subjective agsessment of the likelihood that ex anve savings will equal ex post
. savings. -

(&)~ ComEd does not intend for realization rates to be deemed. Realization rates will emerge
from evaluations as the evaluator determines ex post net savings. ComEd likely will nse that
information to inform its planning process.

Second, the “Clarification to ... EDiv 2.01(a)” suggests that it wants to have |

' deefned all the numbers for KkWh savings associated with the Public Sector Prescriptive
Program measures that are found in Appendix B of the ComEd’s plan and Appendix B of -

the 'Ameren-ﬁlans. ComEd’s Appendix B is 70 pages; Ameren’s Appendix B is 85 pages.

Only portions of those appendices are associated with the Public Sector Prescriptive

Program measures, though. Specifically, there are 140 Public Sector Prescriptive

Program measures for ComEd and 51 for Ameren. Some of these are measures that are
also included in the utilities’ programs, except that the utilities are not seeking to have
the kWh values deemed; these include the following efficient technologies (e.g., Chiller
Efficiency, Packaged Unit Efficiency, and VAV). [ am not certain if DCEO seeks to
have deemed the kWh savings of this particular subset of measures. Furthermore, these
Appendices list a considerable amount of information for each measure. I suspect, but

am not certain, that DCEO seeks just the per installation values (in the front part of these
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tables) to be deemed, and not the projected total kWh savings (shown further down, next

to what looks like projected installation levels).

Third, while DCEO cites DCEQ Exhibits 1.08 through 1.11, from the agency’s
description, I believe it intended to refer to Exhibits 1.07 through 1.10. Furthennofe,
these exhibits include two types of kWh savings values: (A) per installation and (B}
total. From my calculations, the latter are equal to (i) the per-installation values times (ii)
an assumed or projected number of installations times (iii} an assumed realization rate
times (iv) an assumed net-to-gross ratio. Thus, if DCEO seeks to have the total kWh

savmgs values deemed, it would essentially be asking for the deemmg of all four sets of

savings values to be deemed. In that case, it is asking for deeming only the following
values: B

From DCEQ Ex. 1.7;

i EnergyStar Rﬁ‘fngmwﬂ
{6 nterior FL fixtures & 2 exterior FL
| fixtures!

| SEER 14 central air conditioner wi

| programmable thermostat! 366

Reduce required tonnage as a result

§ of thermal envelope improvements? 4z
Energy Star dishwasher! 62
Energy Star rated bathroom exhaust
fan’ 8
90% AFUE furnace with efficient air

handlert 400
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From DCEO Ex. 1.8;

1. Energy Star Refrr‘

1 2. Six interior FL fixtures & two exterior
§ FL fixturest

1= Energy Star rated bathroom exhaust
§ fan?

| 4. Energy Star dishwasher'

§ 5. SEER 16 central air conditioner w!
§ programmable thermostat®

¥ 6. Energy Star rated room air
conditioners*

- {7 Reduce required tonnage as a result of
] thermal envelope improvements?

~{ 8.90% AFUE furmace with efficient air
- § handler®

Docket No. 07-0541- -
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From DCEO 1.9:

{ 1. Energy Star

[ 2 ENERGY STAR Advanced Lighting

Package 2

3. Energy Star rated bathroom exhaust
fan?

4, Energy Star dishwasher

5. SEER 16 central air conditioner w/
programmable thermostat!

6. Energy Star rated room air
3 conditioners 43

j 7. Reduce required tonnage as a result
d of thermal envelope improvements®

1"8. 90% AFUE furnace with efficient air
1 handler?
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From DCEO 1.10:

[ ?EmrgrSmr Rﬂﬁ?gaam 554
2. CFL installatior? 594
89

3. Energy Star rated bathroom exhsust
fary®

4. SEER 16 central air conditioner w/
programmable thermostat!

5. Energy Star rated room air
conditioner?

8. 30% AFUE furnace with efficient air
handler®

§

Have you had an opportunity to thoroughly examine 'fh_e bases for the
various values that DCEOQ seeks to have deemed? R

No.

In general, do you recommend that, in this or any other planning docket, thelr

Commission “deem” values related to the computation of energy savings for

No. Irecommend against deeming in this, or any other planning docket; but
allow me to clarify this position. Under the sole rubric of “deemed values > the Company
and DCEOQ actually have raised two issues: .

(1) the partial reliance on values derived NOT from evaluatlon of the Company s

energy, but from external databases and studies performed in other pl‘aces .and at cther o

times;
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(2) the pre-approval of those values now, in this docket, as opposed toi later, in TR

: fu’mre proceedings, when the Commission must.make findings pursuant to Sections 12; |
:-?103 @) and (,) ofthe Act.

My most s:gmﬁcant concern is with (2) rather than (1). Indeed, there are some

- soundand pra’ctical reasons for partially relying on values derived NOT from cvaluation o

of the Company s programs (i.€., NOT by independently collecting unique data on the |

Company’s customers and their usage of energy), but from external databases and studles o

-;pei'fqrmed in other places and at other times. Simply put, there may very well already be
| avé.{labié a ﬁéalth_of useful data and sound expert analysis that can be tapped into and |
. that can help in the process of estimating energy savings in Illinois. Indeed, for the

planm'hg putposes of this docket, the Company has relied upon such databases and

studies, and Staff has not objected to that extent.

| But that same wealth of useful data and sound expert analysis will still exist one’
‘year from now, twé years from now, three years from now, etc. In fact, there may be
'e.veﬁ more of such data and studies available. In addition, there will have been
significantly more time for Staff and interveners (in preparation of future Sections 12-103
(i) and (j) proceedings) to have reviewed this wealth of data and studies and to have
determined if some of it is Jess than useful or Zess than sound. Staff may even hire
additional personnel or consultants, specializing in energy efficiency program evaluation,
to cobble together Staff"s version of the most reasonable and accurate energy efficiency
databases. On the other hand, while reliance on such databases may be reasonable and
even preferable for some programs, measures, and/or variables, such reliance may be

unreasonable in other instances. In either event, the decision to rely on such databases,
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like the decision to use one set of values versus another, need not and should not be made

at this time, in this docket, or for that matter, in any planning docket.

Ameren witnesses Jensen and Voytas argue that the Commission should

deem the values in Mr. Jenson’s three tables in order to mitigate the Company’s
risk. Isthat a valid argument for the Company’s proposal?

No. Itis true that the law establishes standards that the Company must meet ami
penalties for failure to meet these standards. Based on the advice of éounsel, it is my

understanding that the Commission’s job is to assess whether the standards have been e

job easier simply by deeming values. However, in my view, getting the numbers rightis
more important then getting them right away. In my view, making.a judgmént now, with
a bare minimum of review, is not amenable to getting the numbers right.

Furthermore, the degree of risk to which the Company is _.cxp(iséd.is negligible. N o
cannot exceed a total of $670,000 ($335,000 if, after 2 years, Ameren fails to meet the _
efficiency standard). When compared to the Company’s annual dism'bution rate

revenues (at current rates), $335,000 would amount to a not-very-impressive penalty of

less than 0.05% (That is not 5 percent, but 5 hundredths of 1 percent!).'

What is your understanding of the stakeholder process d'eéi;ribet_l by Ameren

witness Voytas?
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Mr Voytas states,

: It is - essential that the Ameren Illinois Utilities work with -

o g.takeholdcrs and the Commission to develop a common
understanding of the ground rules for measurement and verification
of savings attributable to the overall portfolio of energy efficiency
measures. '

. AmerenEx. 2.0, . 30.

He further states,

The charter for the group is to provide input with regard to the M&V
‘provisions of the Act, including the policy and/or regulatory
~framework in which the evaluation results will be reported. Tasks for

the Ameren Illinois Utilities with input from the stakeholder group
“include: :

1) Define evaluation objectives
* 2) Address scale of evaluation effort

a. Do well established programs with a history of well-
documented savings require the same level of
evaluation that a new program, with no history,
requires? '

b. How much confidence exists in pre-program savmgs
estimates?

3) Are other co-benefits to be evaluated and possibly quantified?
4) Will persistence of savings be determined?

5) Develop an RFP to engage a M&V contractor

6) Evaluate bids to the RFP and select an M&V contractor.

839 Q. Should the Commission approve the Company’s proposed stakeholder
840. process?

841 A. No. Ultimately, I believe that the Company should be responsible for

842 implementing the plan approved by the Commission, including but not limited to
843 providing an “independent evaluation.” If the Company wishes to enlist interested

1 Computations based on current revenues listed in Ameren’s Schedules E-5 in ICC Dockets 07-0585/6/7.
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parties in that implementation process, that should be left to the Company’s discretion,
and need not be approved or ordered by the Commission.

However, if the Commission, despite my advice, was inclined to order the utility

to include a stakeholder process as part of its implementation of the plan, then there are
several other questions that should be addressed. First, which organizations woulci be
eligible and which would be ineligible to be a part of the stakeholder process? Second, to
what extent will the participants in this process be “decision makers” or merely advisors
to the Company? Third, to the extent to which participants would be “decision makers
how many votes will each of the eligible participating stakeholders be abIe to cast?

In addition, I am also worried that the Company’s plan blurs thc hne between the
Act’s evaluation provisions—those within subsection 12-103(f)(7) on the one..han.d.and'-"* S
those within subsection 12-103 (i) and (j) on the other. AsI noted, aBove, based on the i
advice of counsel, it is my understandmg that these two sets of prov1510ns are not |
inextricably connected in the sense that the Section 12- 103(f)(7) “mdc'pendent
evaluations” arranged by the utilitis need not be the basis (or the gz bams) upon wInch :
the Commission would make findings under Sections 12-103 (1) and (J)

Does the Staff intend on participating in the Company’s stakehol.dér _
process?

At this juncture, Staff intends on partmpatmg in the Company 8 stakehuldﬁ
to remain independent. This position could change, however, if the Commssmn chooses g

Specifically, if the Commission grants some form of decision—maldng.powers to non-
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: uﬁ’hty :péiﬁéipaﬁts in a stakeholder process, Staff may be compelled to be more active

_ participants.

* Earlier in this testimony, you indicated that you would address in this section

T "'the Company s proposal that the Commission grant Ameren flexibility for

"‘Dlsm:ssmg the Ameren Hlinois’ Utilities evaluatlon contractor under the terms of
"'therc'o'ntr_aets s:gned with that contractor, and hiring a new contractor.” Should the

Company be granted this flexibility?

First, I am not certain if the Company is actually seeking Commission permission it

' :oi'i;iot._ That i_s:, wﬁile the Company mentions using an RFP process to find an evaluation
.qﬁntra_btor, I .d'o. not bglieve that the Company’s plan contemplates or proposes that the
Céﬁ;inission approve. that RFP, let alone the hiring of a specific evaluation contractér. It -
is puzzling to me that the Company would seek permission to dismiss an evaluation -
contractor that the Commission would have had no hand in selecting in the first place. |

| Second, if -f.he Company is seeking the power to dismiss an “independent”
_e;/alnation éontractors, it seems like this power would call into question the

- “independence” of that entity. Nevertheless, based on t he advice of counsel, it is my
understanding that those independent evaluation contractors’ evaluations are not the
equivalent of the evaluation that the Commission must make in subsequent subsection
12-103 (i) and (j) proceedings. Unless it is determined that Company-hired evaluation
contractors are to be considered something more than Company employees and potential
Company witnesses in future proceedings before the Commission, then the Commission
should grant the permission sought (that is, the permission to fire and hire new

contractors). On the other hand, if the Commission wants these Company-hired
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evaluation contractors to act like agents of the Commission, then I would recommend
against granting the permission sought.
D. Basing percent savings on actual usage versus previously forecast usage
Following the second and third years of the plan, Sections 12-103 (i) and (j)
of the Act seem to require determination of whether the “electric utility fails to meet
the efficiency standard specified in subsection (b).” For this determination, should

the efficiency standard be “0.4% of [the actual quantity of] energy delivered in the

year commencing June 1, 2009” and “0.6% of [the actual quantity of] energy '
d_e_liyered in the year commencing June 1, 2010” or should it be “0.4% of [the
previously forecast quantity of] energy delivered in the year commencing Jn;;e 1, =
2009” and “0.6% of [the previously forecast quantity of] energy deiweredm the | o L
year commencing June 1, 2010”? . .
To the extent to which this calls for a legal opinion or inferpretatiqn_of thé-’Act, I |
b.ffe:r no opinion or interpretation. However, from my own “policy” perspectiv.e, the most L
appropriate method would depend on (1) on the make-up of the portfollounder »
evaluation (particularly on the portfolio’s share of wcaﬁm-smsiﬁve Versﬁs:-nan;t‘weather

sensitive measures) and (2) on how energy savings are determined in _ﬁ;e'se foture e

recommendation.
What is the significance of the make-up of the portfolio nl;deif_evalﬁaﬁq.n?_
Notwithstanding the influence of energy efficiency programs | the dlfference :
between forecast and actual levels of consumption are due largely to dlfference hﬂtwam

“normal” and actual weather. For instance, a hotter-than-average summer is apt to

43




Docket No. 070541 .,
ICC Staff Exhibit 1.07

- mdnce ﬁhighér-than-avcragc consumption of electricity as air-conditioners work

“overtime to keep us comfortable. Similarly, a portfolio of energy efficiency measures

AL directed mostly fo. weather sensitive energy uses (e.g., air conditioning/cooling) will have

a differential impact depending on actual weather. But a portfolio of energy éfﬁciency -

measures directed mostly to non-weather sensitive energy uses (e.g., lighting usage is apt Ll

to be relatively insensitive to weather) will produce about the same level of savings

regardless of weather. Thus, for weather-sensitive measures, perhaps a more meaningful

L 'aésessment of the utility’s performance in obtaining energy savings would compare

savings to actual usage. But for weather insensitive measures, perhaps a more

meaningful assessment of performance would compare savings to a weather-normalize - o

: -l;:.vel of ﬁsagf_:.
- What is the significance of how energy savings are determined?

For purposes of the plan, I would anticipate that the Company would estimate
futuré energf savings from weather-sensitive efficiency measures under an assumption of
norﬁlal weather. Except as part of a sensitivity analysis, if would be inappropriate to -
assume extreinely cold or extremely warm conditions. However, the after-the-fact |
energy savings from these weather-sensitive efficiency measures over any given period
(such as June 2009 to May 2010) could be determined either in light of the weather
conditions that prevailed that year (as implicitly assumed in the previous Q&A), or they
could again be determined under an assumption of normal weather. If after-the-fact
energy savings from weather-sensitive efficiency measures are determined in light of
prevailing weather conditions, then, as previously stated, perhaps a more meaningful

assessment of the utility’s performance in obtaining energy savings would compare those
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savings to actual usage, On the other hand, if after-the-fact energy savings from weather-

sensitive efficiency measures are determined under an assumption of normal weather,
then perhaps a more meaningful assessment of performance would compare those

weather-normalized savings to a weather-normalized level of usage.

What is your recommendation with regard to whether after-the-fact savings
should be based on actual or normalized weather conditions and whether the
attainment of percentage savings goals should be based on actual or previously
determined total consumption?

If it is permissible under the Act, then I would recommend usmg previ(_)u_s}_;ilgr __
determined total consumption (that is, determined in this proceeding as weather- |
nﬁrmaiized, expected usage), and that after-the-fact energy savings determinations be

adjusted if necessary to reflect an assumption of normal weather, as well.

E The ability to “bank” excess energy savings in a giwn Plan year, and apply that
excess to and reduce a subsequent Plan year’s goal. IR I

In the ComEd EE-DR case (Docket 07-0540), ComEd secks penmssionfrom

the Commission to “bank” excess energy savings. Are you familiar with that

Yes. ComFEd witness Brandt states that the Company is seekmgfrom the

Commission permission to ‘bank’ excess energy savings in a given Plah -year, and appl_jf

2), explaining further that

In such a circumstance, forecast costs for the subsequent year of the - .
Plan would be adjusted downward to reflect the need to achieve a..

lower kWh reduction in that year. In such case, not only would the ’
goal be reduced in the subsequent year, but the projected costs input in
Rider EDA would also be reduced for the subsequent year. - This is -
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" explained in additional detail in Mr. Crumrine’s direct testimony. (See
. ComEd Ex. 5.0.) This “banking” concept is very important to the
overall management of ComEd’s portfolio.

Docket 07-0540, ComEd Ex. 2.0, p. 40.
66 .-Q. ] - Shoﬁld Ameren be authorized to “bank” excess energy savings in a giireﬁ .
e Plan year,and apply that excess to reduce a subsequent Plan year’s goal?
o A S As an m:tlal matter, | would note that Ameren has not asked for pemﬁssion to.
e bank "'f.;ﬁcésls energy savings. However, if it is legally permissible, then I would |
recommend that the Commission authorize such banking, Although I w111 not prov1de a _. |
ilegal opinion, [ do offer the following “policy” cons:deratlon. In the absence of bankmg, L
g m afly one plan year there is little reason for the Company to pursue savings above the
.igoals set forth in the Act {or at a rate any faster than required by the Act). In fact,
achieving greater energy savings (or achieving energy savings at a faster rate) in one
year, may make it more difficult to achieve the Act’s goals in the following year, as the
market for éfﬁciency products and services becomes more saturated. Thus, the .Iack of |
“banking privileges may actually constitute a disincentive to achieving greater energy
savings (or achieving energy savings at a faster rate). Furthermore, since there some
979 uncertainty about future participation levels and future savings cannot be forecast
980 precisely, this disincentive to achieving greater energy savings (or achieving energy

savings at a faster rate) may actually decrease the ultimate attainment of the Act’s

percentage savings goals.

Does this conclude your prepared direct testimony?

Yes.
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STATE OF ILLINOIS
ILLINOIS COMMERCE COMMISSION

Iltinois Department of Commerceand )
Economic Opportunity
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;
Approval of its the Energy Efficiency )
Portfolio and Plan pursuant to Section )
12-103(f) of the Public Utilities Act. N

| AFFIDAVIT OF RICHARD J. ZURASKI
- State of filinois ) S g

County of Sangamon )

}, Richard J. Zuraski, being first duly sworn on oath, depose and state that 1 am the _
same Richard J. Zuraski identified in the Direct Testimony; that | have caused the foﬂpwing
- Direct Testimony; the following statements are true and correct to the best of my. knowledga

;and belief as of the date of this Affidavit.

Furt'her affiant sayeth naught.

Sl.-ibscribed and sworn to before me

this /4 day of flecou £k 2007

Notary Public
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mﬁm RUFFNER
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